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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY THE 

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1888. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
February 26, 1840, and March 16, 184.2. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVEt'l'S & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1866. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1866. 



ANDROSCOGGIN LAND AND PETROLEUM CO.-WINTHROP MILLS CO. 

Chapter 12. 
An act to incorporato the Androscoggin Land and Petroleum Company. 

Be it enaoted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

9 
CHAP. 12. 

SECT. l. Sylvanus Oobb junior, Freeland Howe and Albert Corporators. 

Thompson, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted 
a body politic and corporate by the name of the Androscoggin Corporate 

Land and Petroleum Oompany, with power to adopt a common name. 

seal; to sue and be sued; to acquire and hold real and personal 
estate, and to lease, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the 
same', to adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of P & 

OW01'8, ce. 
this state, and to do and perform such other acts and things as 
may be nece'3sary for the successful prosecution of the business of 
said corporation. 

SECT. 2. The capitai stock of said corporation shall consist of Capital stock 

fifteen thousand shares, of the par value of ten dollars for each ~~~h~%s:alue 
share. ' 

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation; for the choice of First meeting. 

officers, may be called to be held in Norway, by allY two of the 
persons named in this act, by publishing notice thereof in the Ox-
ford Democrat, published in Paris, Oxford county, seven days at 
least before the day of said meeting; and until such officers are 
thus chosen, the powers of said corporation may be exercised by 
the persons first named in this act, who may, for the time being, 
act as directors of said company, and a majority of whom shall 
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. 

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-
ernor. 

Approved Ja>lUary 29, 1866. 

Chapter 13. 
An aot to iaoorporate the Winthrop Mills Oompany. 

Be it enaoted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as folloW's: 

SECT. l. John D. Sturtevant, Francis Oabot, Moses Wildes and 
Philip O. Bradford, their associates and successol'S, are hereby 
incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Winthrop 
Mills Oompany, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and wool 
at Winthrop. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold l'eal and personal estate to 
the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars in value, and 

Oorporl1tors 
herein named 
to act for the 
time being as 
direotors. 

Oorporatol'", 

Oorporate name 
and purpose. 

Oapital stook. 


